

No. 18-873

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CASINO PAUMA, an enterprise of the Pauma Band of
Luiseno Mission Indians of the Pauma and Yuima
Reservation, a federally-recognized Indian Tribe,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

CHERYL A. WILLIAMS
KEVIN M. COCHRANE
(Counsel of Record)
WILLIAMS & COCHRANE, LLP
28581 Old Town Front Street
Temecula, CA 92590
kmc@williamscochrane.com
T/F: (619) 793-4809
*Attorneys for Petitioner
Casino Pauma, an enterprise
of the Pauma Band*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. Counsel for the NLRB Previously Wanted to Rectify the Circuit Splits, and Mentioned this Case as a Vehicle To Do So	1
II. The Solicitor General Previously Acknowledged a Circuit Split Exists on Interpreting the NLRA vis-à-vis Indian Tribes	4
III. This Petition Adds the New Wrinkle of an “Exclusive” and “Binding” Arbitration Agreement that Arose During the Seventy-Year Period of the NLRA’s Inapplicability	8
IV. The <i>Republic Aviation</i> Rewrite Produces an Illogical Rule that Directly Ties an Employee’s Solicitation Rights to a Customer’s Privacy Interests.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aqua-Aston Hospitality, LLC</i> , 2016 NLRB Lexis 402 (2016)	12
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)	11
<i>BNSF v. Loos</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	7, 8
<i>Casino Pauma v. NLRB</i> , No. 16-70397 (docketed Feb. 10, 2016)	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3, 6, 7
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	10
<i>Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984)	7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	10
<i>Fort Apache Timber Co.</i> , 226 N.L.R.B. 503 (1976)	9
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	4, 6
<i>Holy Cross Health</i> , 2017 NLRB Lexis 385 (2017).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hyde Leadership Charter Sch.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 88 (2016)	8
<i>Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov't v. NLRB</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2508 (2016)	1, 3, 4
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	11, 12
<i>Soaring Eagle Casino & Resort v. NLRB</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2509 (2016)	1, 3, 4
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)	9
29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 6, 9, 10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Gambling Control Commission, <i>Rati- fied Tribal-State Gaming Compacts (New and Amended)</i> , available at http://www.cgcc.ca.gov/ ?pageID=compacts (last visited Apr. 21, 2019)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Order Granting Review in Part and Invitation to File Briefs, <i>Kipp Academy Charter School</i> , No. 02-RD-191760 (Feb. 4, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.nlr.gov/case/02-RD-191760 (last visited Apr. 20, 2019).....	8
